MAINE STATE LEGISLATURE

The following document is provided by the

LAW AND LEGISLATIVE DIGITAL LIBRARY

at the Maine State Law and Legislative Reference Library

http://legislature.maine.gov/lawlib



Reproduced from scanned originals with text recognition applied (searchable text may contain some errors and/or omissions)

ACTS AND RESOLVES

OF THE

SEVENTY-SECOND LEGISLATURE

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE

1905.

Published by the Secretary of State, agreeably to Resolves of June 28, 1820, February 18, 1840, and March 16, 1842.

AUGUSTA KENNEBEC JOURNAL PRINT 1905

PRIVATE AND SPECIAL LAWS

OF THE

STATE OF MAINE.

1905.

Снар. 308

poles, the manner in which they shall be set and the height at which the wires shall be carried thereon.

Capital stock.

Section 4. The capital stock of said company shall not exceed three hundred thousand dollars, divided into shares of one hundred dollars each.

May issue

Section 5. Said company is hereby authorized to issue bonds for the construction of its works upon such rates and time and in such amounts as it may deem necessary, and to secure the same by appropriate mortgages upon its franchises and property, present and future.

May develop water power at West Buxton. Section 6. Said corporation is further authorized to develop such water power as it may own or acquire at West Buxton for manufacturing purposes, and to engage in manufacturing through the use of such power.

May sell its property to any other corporatiou for similar purposes. Section 7. Said corporation may sell and convey its rights, privileges, franchise and property to any other electric light, heat, power or electric railroad or manufacturing corporation chartered by this state or may purchase and hold the property, rights, franchises and privileges or capital stock of any such corporation.

Notice of first meeting, how given.

Section 8. The first meeting of said corporation may be called by any corporator by mailing a written notice, postage prepaid, to each of the other corporators seven days at least before the day of the meeting, and any corporator may act at such meeting by proxy.

Section 9. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905.

Chapter 308.

An Act to authorize the town of Cornish to remove the bodies of deceased persons.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Town of Cornish authorized to take up bodies of deceased persons.

Section 1. The town of Cornish is hereby authorized to take up from the village burying ground, so called, in the said town the bodies and remains of all deceased persons buried therein, and all headstones and markers at the graves therein, and remove the said bodies and remains to the Riverside cemetery, so called, in said town and there decently bury the same, and properly reset such headstones and markers over such dead bodies and remains, at the expense of said town; provided that

Снар. 309

said town of Cornish at any legal meeting or meetings, duly called and notified, shall agree thereto by a majority vote of its legal voters present and voting.

—provided so vote.

Section 2. This act shall take effect when approved. Approved March 21, 1905,

Chapter 309.

An Act concerning Merrill Memorial Library, a free public library in the town of Yarmouth.

Be it enacted by the Senate and House of Representatives in Legislature assembled, as follows:

Section 1. All the acts and doings of the town of Yarmouth in accepting the deed of gift of Joseph E. Merrill of Newton, in the commonwealth of Massachusetts, to the inhabitants of said town, of the lot of land and library building thereon, in said Yarmouth, for a free public library are hereby ratified, confirmed and made valid.

Acceptance of library lot and building made valid.

Section 2. The management and control of said library and of the buildings and grounds connected therewith shall be vested in a board of trustees to be designated Trustees of Merrill Memorial Library. Said board of trustees shall be constituted in the first instance as provided in said deed of gift of said Joseph E. Merrill and the successors of such trustees shall be constituted. selected and determined as in said deed provided. of trustees and their successors shall have the powers conferred upon them by said deed and all of them shall serve without compensation.

Board of trustees of library.

Section 3. The town of Yarmouth is hereby authorized to receive and accept donations, bequests and devises of real and personal property to an amount not exceeding fifty thousand dollars for the purposes of maintaining a free public library in said Yarmouth.

Town authorized to accept donations, bequests and devises.

Section 4. All acts or parts of acts, inconsistent with this act, are hereby repealed.

Section 5. This act shall take effect when approved.

Approved March 21, 1905,